## RAILWAYS ORDINANCE (Chapter 519) (Order under section 22(1))

## MASS TRANSIT RAILWAY ('MTR') WEST ISLAND LINE

## AUTHORIZATION FOR TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF PARTS OF SAI WOO LANE PLAYGROUND, SECTIONS OF QUEEN'S ROAD WEST AND TSZ MI ALLEY; AND TEMPORARY ALTERATION OF SECTIONS OF SAI WOO LANE AND DES VOEUX ROAD WEST AS VEHICULAR ACCESS

In exercise of the powers delegated by the Secretary for Transport and Housing, I, by this order made under section 22(1)(a) of the Railways Ordinance (Chapter 519), authorize:-

- (I) the temporary closure of parts of Sai Woo Lane Playground, as delineated and shown in yellow on the Plan numbered WIL/G05/0002/7;
- (II) the temporary partial closure of the section of Queen's Road West between its junction with Wilmer Street and a point about 25 metres east of its junction with Eastern Street, as delineated and shown in orange on the Plan numbered WIL/G05/0002/7;
- (III) the temporary closure of the section of Tsz Mi Alley adjacent to Sai Woo Lane Playground, and the section of Tsz Mi Alley between its junction with Queen's Road West and a point about 15 metres north of the junction, as delineated and shown in red and green respectively on the Plan numbered WIL/G05/0002/7; and
- (IV) the temporary alteration of sections of Sai Woo Lane and Des Voeux Road West as vehicular access, as delineated and shown in blue and pink respectively on the Plan numbered WIL/G05/0002/7,

during the period from 1 April to 30 June 2015. I further declare under section 22(1)(c) that during the period from 1 April to 30 June 2015, all public or private rights in, upon, under or over Sai Woo Lane Playground and the sections of the roads as described above shall be extinguished, modified or restricted, as the case may be.

(Rebecca Pun)
Deputy Secretary for Transport and Housing (Transport)